
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 13 Jan 
2016 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact the 

following: 
 

Janice Smyth 
Democratic Services Officer 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext. 3266 

e.mail: janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the separate 
Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later Update 

Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to the 

Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the meeting) and invited to the 
table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to the 
discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference unit” to activate 
microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of a), b) and c) above
[...]
e the meeting. 

 
5) Anyone wishing to address the Planning Committee on applications on this agenda 

must notify the Democratic Services Team on 01527 64252 Extn. 3266  before 12 
noon on the day of the meeting.  

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services,  or Planning Officers,  at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table  as viewed from the 
Public Gallery.  

 
pubspk.doc/sms/2.2.1/iw/20.1.12/updated 18/9/2014 

 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 13 January 2016 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
 

Matthew Dormer 
Wanda King 
David Thain 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 9th December 2015. 
 
(Minutes attached)  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

4. Update Reports  
To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications 
to be considered at the meeting (circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting)  

5. Application 2015/167/FUL 
- 27 Cranham Close, 
Headless Cross, 
Redditch, Worcestershire 
B97 5AY  

To consider a Planning Application for the demolition of an 
existing bungalow and garage and the erection of two 
dwellings.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Thomas Treadwell Hands 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(West Ward)  

(Pages 9 - 14)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

6. Application 2015/331/FUL 
- Land at Winyates Way / 
Church Way, Redditch, 
Worcestershire  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of an 
Industrial Unit (B8) with associated offices, car parking and 
service yard with new access off Winyates Way. 
 
Applicant:  Ms Laura Evans  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Church Hill Ward)  

(Pages 15 - 20)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 13 January 2016 
 

7. Application 2015/324/FUL 
- Doebank House, 
Avenue Road, Astwood 
Bank, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B96 6AT  

To consider a Planning Application for a new dwelling and re-
instatement of driveway.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Steve Bolton  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

(Pages 21 - 24)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

8. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”.  

9. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.)  

 
 



 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

  9th December 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price (substituting for Councillor David Thain), 
Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, Jennifer Wheeler 
(substituting for Councillor Wanda King), Pat Witherspoon (substituting 
for Councillor Joe Baker) and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ruth Bamford, Steve Edden, Ailith Rutt and Clare Flanagan 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

46. APOLOGIES  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Joe 
Baker, Wanda King and David Thain.   
 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 

48. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
11th November 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

49. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Update Reports for the various Planning Applications were 
noted.  



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

 
50. APPLICATION 2014/009/FUL –  

LAND AT MOONS MOAT DRIVE, CHURCH HILL,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
14 No. 3 bedroomed detached dwellings 
 
Applicant:  Mr David Baker 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 
1) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation ensuring that: 
 

a) Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in 
respect of off-site open space, pitches and equipped 
play, in accordance with the Council’s adopted SPD;  

 
b) A financial contribution is paid to the Borough 

Council towards the provision of wheelie bins for the 
new development; and 

 
2) the Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 6 

to 11 of the main agenda report. 
 
  

51. APPLICATION 2014/256/OUT –  
PHASE II BROCKHILL EAST, HEWELL ROAD,  
BROCKHILL, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Mixed use development of 296 dwellings, play area,  
Community House and public open space, and  
Outline Application for up to 3,100 square metres 
of Class B1 (Business) floorspace and access 
 
Applicants:  Persimmon Homes South Midlands  
 
Ms Kate Tait, for the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
  
1) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation ensuring:  

 
a) a contribution is provided towards education 

provision including both financial and land assets 
relating to the provision of a new school;  
 

b) arrangements are put in place for the provision 
and maintenance of the on-site open space, 
maintenance of the   play equipment and 
contributions or other mechanisms towards off-
site playing pitch provision;  

 
c) 89 residential units to be provided as affordable 

housing and retained as such in perpetuity 
(insofar as Right to Buy or Acquire legislation 
permits);  

 
d) a contribution is provided towards the provision 

of wheelie bins for each dwelling on the 
development; and 

 
e) Highways matters as agreed with the County 

Highways Authority;  
 
f) Town Centre strategy
[...]
ommunity 
safety and in accordance with Policy CS.8 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3; 

 
16) Prior to the commencement of development, 

details of the play equipment, surfacing and 
means of enclosure of the play area shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The equipment and associated 
works shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details prior to the occupation of the 
residential development.     

 
 Reason:  In the interests of having sufficient 

leisure facilities for the occupiers of the site and 
the wider area; and 

 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

3) The satisfactory conclusion of the link road matter via 
either 1) or 2) of the options above.  

   
(Officers reported on the need to make various amendments and 
deletions relating to the Section 106 Agreement and the Conditions 
set on in the main agenda, as detailed in the published Update 
Report, copies of which were provided to Committee Members and 
the public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.   
 
Members also noted an oral update on the need to include a further 
resolution (Resolution 3 above)  in relation to the proposed link road 
to the boundary of the site to ensure that the proposed development 
would not prejudice future phases.) 

 
 

52. APPLICATION 2015/265/RM –  
LAND AT WEIGHTS LANE, BORDESLEY,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Layout, appearance, scale and landscaping for the 
erection of 200 no. dwellings with associated infrastructure  
and landscaping, and the discharge of Conditions 5, 9, 15  
and 16 of the Outline Application Reference 012/120/OUT. 
 
Applicants:  Bovis Homes Northern Region 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the  conditions and informatives detailed on pages 50 to 52 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
(Officers reported on acceptable amended plans that had been 
received from the Applicant in relation to proposals that on two of 
the proposed plots the house types be swapped, as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to 
Committee Members and the public gallery prior to commencement 
of the meeting.   
 
Members noted that the amended plan  would be reflected in the list 
of Plans to be implemented as referenced at Condition 2 in the 
main agenda.)   
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

 
53. APPLICATION 2015/297/FUL –  

33 BROTHERTON AVENUE, WEBHEATH,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 5SA  
 
Change of use from an out-building to a  
Cattery (up to 10 cats) 
 
Applicant:  Mrs Joanne Beecham 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr Peter Hill, objector  
Mrs Joanne Beecham, the Applicant. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives detailed on pages 55 and 56 of 
the main agenda report. 
 
(In relation to the Applicant’s proposals for storage and removal of 
animal waste from the business, Officers advised that this matter 
sat within the remit of Worcestershire Regulatory Services and was 
not appropriate to Condition.)   
 
  

54. APPLICATION 2015/298/RM –  
LAND AT PUMPHOUSE LANE, WEBHEATH,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Reserved Matters approval of appearance, landscaping,  
layout and scale of residential development of the  
erection of 200 houses, garaging and associated parking,  
access roads and landscaping, and associated drainage and 
highway works (pursuant to Appeal Reference 
APP/Q1825/A/13/2205688 following Application Reference 
2012/207/OUT.  
 
Applicants:  Barrett West Midlands 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules:  
 
Mr Ian McQuaid – objector 
Ms Jayne Smith – for Taylor Wimpey 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

Members noted a further registered speaker had withdrawn his wish 
to speak to the Committee as amended plans had addressed his 
concerns.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to: 
 
1. the Conditions and Informatives detailed on pages 63 to 

65 of the main agenda report ; and 
 

2. the following additional Condition: 
 
“6) The development shall proceed using materials 

that are as close as possible to the colour, texture 
and finish of those shown on the approved 
materials schedule, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority prior to 
their use on site. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenity of the site 
and its surroundings.” 
 

(Officers drew Members attention to the published Update Report 
for this item, copies of which were provided to Committee Members 
and the public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.  
 
The Committee was advised on a request from the Council’s Tree 
Officer relating to the long term protection of the trees on site.  
Members received an oral update that the information requested by 
the Tree Officer had been provided and that the proposed extra 
condition highlighted in the Update Report in respect of this matter 
was no longer required.    
 
Also reported was a request from the Applicant for flexibility in 
regard to the materials of the external surfaces.  Members noted 
that Officers were agreeable subject to the additional condition also 
set out in the Update Report and agreed at Resolution 2 above.)  
 
 

55. APPLICATION 2015/326/FUL –  
VALLEY STADIUM, BROMSGROVE ROAD, BATCHLEY, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 4RN  
 
Creation of a new external 3G Artificial Grass Pitch;  
perimeter ball-stop fencing; installation of hard standing  
areas around the artificial grass pitch for pedestrians,  
maintenance and emergency access; provision of  



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th December 2015 

 

outdoor storage for maintenance equipment; refurbishment  
of existing floodlights. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Chris Swan 
 
Mr Tom Betts, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Site and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative detailed on pages 71 to 72 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 

………………………………………. 
           CHAIR  
 
 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13

th
 January 2016

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Planning Application  2015/167/FUL 
 

Demolition of existing bungalow and garage and the erection of two dwellings 
 
27 Cranham Close, Headless Cross, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5AY 
 
Applicant: Mr Thomas Treadwell Hands 
Expiry Date: 6th August 2015 
Ward: WEST 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is David Kelly, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 881345 Email: d.kelly@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site lies at the end of Cranham Close, an adopted road, which lies in a residential 
estate in Headless Cross with predominantly two storey brick and tiled houses. No 27 
comprises an existing detached hipped roofed bungalow surrounded by garden to the 
west north and south. There is a detached garage to the front of the site. There is some 
Council owned land to the west of the application site which contains a protected tree 
(Borough of Redditch No. 34).  
 
Proposal Description  
 
The proposal relates to a full planning application for the demolition of the bungalow and 
replacement wi
[...]
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Planning Application  2015/331/FUL 
 

Erection of Industrial Unit (B8) with associated offices, car parking and service yard 
with new access off Winyates Way 
 
Land At, Winyates Way, Church Way, Redditch, Worcestershire  
 
Applicant: 

  
Ms Laura Evans 

Expiry Date: 17th February 2016 
Ward: CHURCH HILL 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is David Kelly, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 881345 Email: d.kelly@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
Existing undeveloped bowl shaped site, surrounded by roads on all sides, with straight 
roads to west (Winyates Way) and south (Moons Moat Drive). Winyates Way curves from 
the south east to the North West corner. To the west beyond Winyates Way is residential 
development, and to the east beyond Winyates Way is industrial/commercial 
development. To the north on the opposite side of Winyates Way is the TA centre. 
 
The site is overgrown and contains grasses/trees/shrubs etc. It is an unkempt and poorly 
maintained site, with some evidence of use as a shortcut by pedestrians. To the south on 
Moons Moat Drive are two tarmac strips on the verge which suggest former bus stop 
provision. 
 
Proposal Description 
 
The proposal is for a single L shaped employment unit containing a warehouse and 
associated offices which would be accessed from the east side on Winyates Way. It 
would extend to 1370sqm. There is an existing steep gradient on the west side of the site.  
The building would be a flat roofed structure with partially glazed elevations to the east 
and south sides. The access to the building would be on the south side. There would be a 
2m high palisade fence around the goods yard to the north of the building.  
 
Relevant Policies: 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3: 
CS07 The Sustainable Location of Development 
BBE13 Qualities of Good Design 
CT12 Parking Standards 
 
Emerging Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 
Policy 23: Employment Land Provision 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Policy 24: Development within Primarily Employment Areas 
 
Others: 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
 
Relevant Planning History   
2010/044/FUL 
 
 

Erection of three general industrial units 
(B2) with associated offices, car parking 
and service yard 

Approved  07.05.2010 
 
 

  
2013/093/EXT 
 
 

Extension of time application for 
2010/044/FUL - Erection of three 
general industrial units (B2) with 
associated offices, car parking and 
service yard 

Approved  06.06.2013 
 
 

  
2014/357/OUT 
 
 

Outline application for the erection of 12 
dwellings (6 no.2 bed and 6 no.3 bed) 
with access, parking and private 
amenity areas 

  Withdrawn 18.02.2015 
 
 

  
  
Consultations 
  
Highway Network Control 
No objection subject to a condition in relation to access, turning and parking and standard 
informatives.  
 
Contaminated Land- Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
No objection subject to a condition seeking a preliminary risk assessment in relation to 
assessment of the potential for contamination.  
 
North Worcestershire Water Management 
No objection to the additional drainage plans provided and since the drainage of the roof 
of the building is covered in the Building Regulations, there is no requirement for a 
condition.  
 
Severn Trent Water Ltd 
No comments received. 
  
Crime Risk Manager 
No objection. 
  
 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Arboricultural Officer 
No comments received.  
[...]
 Officers. 
 
 

 





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th January 2016
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2015/324/FUL 
 

New dwelling and re-instatement of driveway 
 
Doebank House , Avenue Road, Astwood Bank, Redditch, Worcestershire, B96 6AT,  
 
Applicant: 

  
Mr Steve Bolton 

Expiry Date: 1st January 2016 
Ward: ASTWOOD BANK AND FECKENHAM 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Nina Chana, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 548241 Email: nina.chana@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site lies at the edge of the Astwood Bank Village Settlement boundary, 
within the curtilage of Doebank House. The house is a Georgian brick and rendered 
dwelling which is considered to be a non-designated heritage asset. It is surrounded by 
modern dwellings, particularly to the North and East and there are open views to the 
South and West.  Doebank Drive is an unadopted lane which serves Doebank House and 
a number of other properties.  The western boundary of the curtilage of the dwelling abuts 
land which is designated as Green Belt.  
 
Proposal Description 
 
The proposal is for the construction of a new dwelling within the curtilage of Doebank 
House and the reinstatement of a driveway to Doebank House. The dwelling is proposed 
to be single storey, have a flat, green sedum roof, be built behind a walled boundary and 
be of modern construction. Also proposed is a detached flat roof garage and store to 
serve the proposed dwelling.  
 
Relevant Policies : 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3: 
BHSG06 Development within or adjacent to the curtilage of a dwelling 
BBE13 Qualities of Good Design 
 
Emerging Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 
Policy 8: Green Belt 
 
Others: 
NPPF National Planning Policy
[...]
re) 
objections have been received. 
 

 


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 2015/167/FUL - 27 Cranham Close, Headless Cross, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 5AY
	6 Application 2015/331/FUL - Land at Winyates Way / Church Way, Redditch, Worcestershire
	7 Application 2015/324/FUL - Doebank House, Avenue Road, Astwood Bank, Redditch, Worcestershire B96 6AT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

13th January 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Matthew Dormer, Wanda King 
and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Nina Chana, Amar Hussain, David Kelly and Helena Plant 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

56. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

58. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 9th December be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

59. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
An update Report relating to Agenda Item 6 (Application 
2015/331/FUL – Land at Winyates Way, Redditch) was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

13th January 2016 

 

 
60. APPLICATION 2015/167/FUL –  

27 CRANHAM CLOSE, HEADLESS CROSS,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 5AY  
 
Demolition of existing bungalow and garage 
and the erection of two dwellings 
 
Applicant:  Mr Thomas Treadwell Hands 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives detailed on pages 12 to 14 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
 

61. APPLICATION 2015/331/FUL –  
LAND AT WINYATES WAY, REDDITCH,  
WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Erection of Industrial Unit (B8) with associated offices, car parking 
and service yard, with new access off Winyates Way.  
 
Applicant:  Ms Laura Evans  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives detailed on pages 17 to 19 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
 
(Members noted a late consultee response from Severn Trent 
Water and additional Officer information relating to employee 
numbers, car parking and proposed use of the building, all as 
detailed in the published Update report, copies of which were 
provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

13th January 2016 

 

 
62. APPLICATION 2015/324/FUL –  

DOEBANK HOUSE, AVENUE ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B96 6AT  
 
New dwelling and re-instatement of driveway. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Steve Bolton  
 
Mrs Elizabeth Mitchell, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives detailed on pages 23 to 24 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.20 pm 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
           CHAIR 
 


